

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA,
RISE, INC., and
DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANA NESSEL,
Defendant,

and

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,
MICHIGAN SENATE,
MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and
REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenors–Defendants.

Civil No. 19-13341

HON. STEPHANIE DAWKINS DAVIS
MAG. KIMBERLY G. ALTMAN

**MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
THE PLEADINGS BY THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AND THE
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	vii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Plaintiffs’ challenges to the paid driver ban fail as a matter of law.....	3
A. The paid driver ban is not vague.....	3
1. The Sixth Circuit correctly found that the paid driver ban satisfies the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework.....	5
2. The paid driver ban survives exacting scrutiny	8
II. Plaintiffs’ challenges to the harvesting ban fail as a matter of law.....	10
A. The harvesting ban is constitutional	11
1. The First Amendment does not apply because the harvesting ban does not affect political speech or associational rights.....	11
2. If the Court rules that the First Amendment applies, it should apply the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework to the harvesting ban and find the law constitutional	12
3. The harvesting ban survives exacting scrutiny.....	15
B. The harvesting ban is not preempted by the Voting Rights Act	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Philip Randolph Inst. of Ohio v. Larose,
831 F. Appx. 188 (CA6 2020).....6

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,
594 U.S.—; 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 8, 16, 17

Bickley v. Dish Network, LLC,
751 F.3d 724 (CA6 2014).....2

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
594 U.S.—; 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 10, 13

Bucciarelli v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
662 F. Supp. 2d 809 (ED Mich. 2009)2

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)8

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)8

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)11

Common Cause of Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (CA11 2009).....18

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....3

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)6, 7

Daunt v. Benson,
999 F.3d 299 (CA6 2021).....6, 8

Davis v. Secretary of State,
333 Mich. App. 588 (2020).....15

Detroit Unity Fund v. Whitmer,
819 F. Appx. 421 (CA6 2020).....6

DSCC v. Simon,
950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....20

Gaspee Project v. Mederos,
—F.4th—, 2021 WL 4167090 (CA1 2021) 17, 18

Graveline v. Benson,
992 F.3d 524 (CA6 2021)6

In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings,
939 F.3d 710 (CA6 2019).....3

In re Blasingame,
920 F.3d 384 (CA6 2019).....5

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger,
241 F.3d 614 (CA8 2001)16

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 9, 13, 15, 17

JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA v. Winget,
510 F.3d 577 (CA6 2007).....2

Keith v. Bobby,
618 F.3d 594 (CA6 2010).....6

Kishore v. Whitmer,
972 F.3d 745 (CA6 2020).....6

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes,
835 F.3d 570 (CA6 2016) 7

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (MD Tenn. 2020).....11

Lloyd’s of London v. KG Admin. Servs., Inc.,
855 F. Appx. 260 (CA6 2021)2

Mays v. LaRose,
 951 F.3d 775 (CA6 2020).....18

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014)8

Moore v. Weekly,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 784 (ED Mich. 2016).....19

National Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (CA6 2016).....5, 7

Ohio State Univ. v. Redbubble, Inc.,
 989 F.3d 435 (CA6 2021).....1

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 —F. Appx. —; 2021 WL 3044270 (CA6 Jul. 20, 2021)..... *passim*

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (ED Mich. 2020) *passim*

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (CA6 2020)..... 9, 10, 12

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)13

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)11

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer,
 963 F.3d 595 (CA6 2020).....6

Schmitt v. LaRose,
 933 F.3d 628, (CA6 2019).....5, 6

Thompson v. DeWine,
 976 F.3d 610 (CA6 2020).....6

Tolliver v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
 265 F. Supp. 2d 873 (WD Mich. 2003)19

United States v. Adams,
 722 F.3d 788 (CA6 2013)9

United States v. Campbell,
 168 F.3d 263 (CA6 1999).....5

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)11

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)4, 18

United States v. Turner,
 465 F.3d 667 (CA6 2006)9

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (CA5 2013).....16

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)4

Wimbush v. Wyeth,
 619 F.3d 632 (CA6 2010).....19

ZMC Pharmacy, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 307 F. Supp. 3d 661 (ED Mich. 2018)2

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 105081, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.74410

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759 1, 11, 14, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.9311, 3

Rules

Fed. Rule Evid. 20114

Law Review Articles

Hasen, *Vote Buying*, 88 Calif. L. Rev. 1323 (Oct. 2000).....9

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 594 U.S.—; 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)

DSCC v. Simon, 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)

Gaspee Project v. Mederos, —F.4th—, 2021 WL 4167090 (CA1 2021)

JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA v. Winget, 510 F.3d 577 (CA6 2007)

Lichtenstein v. Hargett, 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (MD Tenn. 2020)

Priorities USA v. Nessel, —F. Appx. —; 2021 WL 3044270 (CA6 Jul. 20, 2021)

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 978 F.3d 976 (CA6 2020)

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (ED Mich. 2020)

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (CA6 2019)

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)
